

Patrick Morrissey, W. Va. State Bar No. 11777
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST VIRGINIA
Elbert Lin, W. Va. State Bar No. 12171
Solicitor General
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr., W. Va. State Bar No. 13003
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Fax: (304) 558-0140
Email: tjohnson@wvago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Jeff Landry, La. State Bar No. 29942
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF LOUISIANA
Elizabeth Baker Murrill, La. State Bar No. 20685
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1885 N. 3rd Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Telephone: (225) 326-6766
Fax: (225) 326-6773
Email: murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

City and County of San Francisco,)	Case No. 3:17-cv-00485-WHO
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 3:17-cv-00574-WHO
v.)	Case No. 3:17-cv-01535-WHO
)	
Donald J. Trump, et al.)	PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
Defendants.)	STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA,
)	LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
County of Santa Clara,)	MICHIGAN, NEVADA, OHIO,
Plaintiff,)	OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
v.)	AND TEXAS
)	
Donald J. Trump, et al.,)	
Defendants.)	Hon. William H. Orrick

City of Richmond,)
 Plaintiff.)
 v.)
))
Donald J. Trump, et al.,)
 Defendants.)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Text Of The Order Ensures That It May Only Be Applied Consistent With All
 Applicable Constitutional Limitations..... 4

 II. The Order Can Be Applied Consistent With Law Where Congress Has Validly
 Authorized The Attorney General Or Secretary To Place Conditions On The States’
 Receipt Of Federal Funds Under The Spending Power..... 6

 III. The Order and the Act Do Not Violate The Tenth Amendment..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	11
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	5
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	10
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	7
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	6

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 2, 3, 8, 11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. X..... 9
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 10

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 200.341 2, 6
82 Fed. Reg. 8,799 (Jan. 25, 2017) 1, 2, 4, 6

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,768 2
The Attorney General, Memorandum for all Department Grant-Making Components,
Implementation of Executive Order 13768 5
*What Spending Clause? (Or the President’s Paramour): An Examination of the Views of
Hamilton, Madison, and Story on Article I, Section 8, Clause I of the United States
Constitution*, 33 J. Marshall L. Rev. 81 (Fall 1999) 9
